
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 21 January 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on Wednesday, 29 January 2020 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Legal Services at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: L A Ball BEM 

B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
T A Cullen (Chair) 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 

H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
J C Goold 
J P T Parker 
S A Bagshaw 
T Hallam 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   HOUSING STRATEGY 2020 - 2024 

 
(Pages 5 - 6) 

 To consult with committee about the themes and format of 
the new Housing Strategy and a timetable for production. 
 
 

 

5.   HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 To update committee on the work to deliver the Housing 
Delivery Plan (HDP) and to seek approval to the 
commissioning of feasibility work for the remaining Phase 1 
sites.  
 
 

 

6.   EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 
 

(Pages 19 - 44) 

 To request the approval of a revised Empty Homes Strategy. 
 
 

 

7.   MOBILITY SCOOTER POLICY 
 

(Pages 45 - 62) 

 This Policy sets out the guidelines for the storage and 
charging of tenant’s mobility scooters in Council owned 
properties.  
 
 

 

8.   MANAGEMENT OF COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY 
 

(Pages 63 - 78) 

 To seek Committee approval for a new policy that provides 
guidance on how the Council will manage its communal 
areas within its housing blocks and schemes. 
 
 

 

9.   GAS AND ELECTRICAL POLICIES 
 

(Pages 79 - 100) 

 To seek approval for updated Gas and Electrical Policies. 
 
 

 

10.   HOUSEMARK AND SURVEY OF TENANTS AND 
RESIDENTS UPDATE 
 

(Pages 101 - 104) 

 To inform the Committee about how the information provided 
through the HouseMark annual report and STAR survey has 
been used. 
 
 

 

11.   RENT PAYMENT METHODS 
 

(Pages 105 - 116) 

 To inform the group of additional payment options available 
to Broxtowe Borough Council. 
 

 



 

 

 
12.   HOUSING REPAIRS REVIEW 

 
 

 To inform the Housing Committee of the findings of the 
review of the Housing Repairs Service and request that 
members approve the recommendations outlined in 
appendix 3. This report is circulated spererately with the 
agenda. 
 
 

 

13.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2020/21 
- 2022/23 
 

(Pages 117 - 164) 

 To consider proposals for business plans; detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2020/21; capital programme for 
2020/21 to 2022/23; and proposed fees and charges for 
2020/21 in respect of the Council’s priority areas.  
 
 

 

14.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 165 - 166) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

16.   AIDS AND ADAPTIONS 
  
 

(Pages 167 - 170) 

17.   FENCE REPLACEMENT 
  

(Pages 171 - 172) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor T A Cullen Chair 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
S Carr (substitute) 
J L Fletcher (substitute) 
C Goold 
T Hallam 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson (substitute) 
J M Owen 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Ball BEM, B C Carr 
and J P T Parker. 
 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
        There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

30.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
  
 

31.   HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 

The Committee was updated on the acquisition of former right to buy properties. Three 
new sites had been earmarked for new build development on Council owned land with 
other HRA owned sites to be developed in the Borough.  A more detailed update on 
these sites would be provided at the January meeting of the Housing Committee.   
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor E Kerry and seconded by Councillor L 
Fletcher: 
 
‘That the opposition be consulted along with the Chair of Housing.’ 
 
 The motion, on being out to the meeting, was lost. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 

RESOLVED unanimously that: 
1) A consultation exercise be undertaken in January 2020 for the sites without 

planning permission identified in appendix 2, to seek local resident’s 
views,   

2) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the chair of housing, to agree the mix of the new housing for these 2 
sites,  

3) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the chair of housing, for the Council to submit planning applications 
for the development of new rented housing on these 2 sites.  

4) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the chair of housing, for all key approvals relating to the assessment 
of tender returns for the main construction consultants, including 
qualitative criteria, and the subsequent award of these contracts.  

 
 

  32.  HOUSING NEIGHBOURHOOD STRATEGY 2019 - 2022 
 
The Committee received an update on the new Strategy and how it would tackle 
neighbourhood issues, including the establishment of ‘Priority Neighbourhoods’. 
Engagement with residents was a strategy focus. It was confirmed that Councillors 
would be invited to Council organised events. 
 
As more data is obtained, action plans would be developed with annual updates to the 
Housing Committee. Councillors discussed the report and requested the Strategy be 
reviewed frequently. As decisions are often needed immediately, Officers would lead 
on this and update the Committee when necessary.  
 

RESOLVED that the Housing Neighbourhood Strategy 2019-20 be 
approved. 
 
 

  33. REVIEW OF ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 
The Housing Committee approved the new Allocations Policy in 2018 and the Policy 
came into effect in November 2018.  It outlines the method in which housing 
applicants on the waiting list are assessed, who is eligible, how they are prioritised 
and how properties are allocated. The Committee had approved for the policy to be 
reviewed on an annual basis and therefore this is the first annual review.   
 
The report was discussed. Councillors highlighted that many Independent Living units 
were vacant. It was confirmed that the issue was being considered and would be 
brought to this Committee shortly. The wording in the report was considered to be 
unclear. As a result, is was agreed that it would be amended. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Council’s Allocations Policy 
be approved with additional wording: 
 
‘Properties that are designated as Independent Living will only be allocated to 
applicants over the age of 60 or applicants with a degree of disability or those 
meeting the suitable criteria’. 
 
 

Page 2



 

34.   INTRODUCTORY TENANCIES UPDATE 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

 
 

35.   LIFELINE SERVICE UPDATE 
 
The Committee was updated on the Lifeline Service. The aim is to increase, maintain 
and improve the independence of customers to remain living within their own home.  
 
The Lifeline Service has 920 customers, of these 94% (864) are private residents and 
6% (56) are council tenants in general needs accommodation. A review identified that 
there are opportunities to grow the Lifeline service by marketing it to new customers 
and expanding the range of services on offer.  It was proposed that the service be 
available to those with mental health issues. It was agreed to put this on the Work 
Programme as soon as the necessary information is obtained.  
 
 
 

36. HOUSING ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
In June 2019 the Housing Committee had approved a new Housing Engagement 
Strategy. It reflected the increased focus on informal methods of engagement. There 
had recently been several community events held. Resident Involvement Groups were 
being reviewed. Good progress was being made but it was conceded that resident 
satisfaction is difficult to measure. 
 
 

37. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS -  
HOUSING 
 
The Committee noted the report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Housing Business Plan.  
 

 
38. WORK PROGRAMME 

 
It was proposed that Independent Living be added. It was requested that items be 
added to the Work Programme if they were relevant to the Committee. It was 
confirmed that the schedule of meetings would be discussed at the Council meeting in 
December. The Work Programme could then be planned. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  29 January 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

HOUSING STRATEGY 2020 - 2024 

1. Purpose of report 

To consult with committee about the themes and format of the new Housing 
Strategy and a timetable for production. 

2. Background 

The current strategy ends in 2020. A new strategy is required for 20
[...]
 

 Use results of Survey of Tenants and Residents (STAR)  

 Meet with Chair and Vice-Chair of Housing Committee 

 Desktop review of good practice 

February 2020 

Consultation on initial ideas for inclusion: 

 Residents – through an online survey and Resident Involvement Group 

 Housing Employees – consultation meetings for all Housing employees 

 Other Employees – share ideas with relevant Heads of Service 

 Members – share ideas with members of the Housing Committee 

 Stakeholders – partner agencies, registered providers and other Nottinghamshire authorities 

Early March 2020 

Review consultation responses 
 

End March 2020 

Produce draft 
 

Early April 2020 

Produce final document 
 

End April 2020 

Submit report for Housing Committee 
 

Early May 2020 

Housing Committee meeting 
 

3 June 2020 

P
age 6



Housing Committee   29 January 2020 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  

HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update committee on the work to deliver the Housing Delivery Plan (HDP) and to 
seek approval to the commissioning of feasibility work for the remaining Phase 1 sites.  

 
2. Background and detail 
 
 The Housing Delivery Plan was approved by Housing Committee and the Finance and 

Resources Committee in June and July 2019 respectively.  The following workstreams 
have commenced to deliver Phase 1 of the Housing Delivery Plan: 

 

 Acquisition of former right to buy (RTB) properties - 3 properties have been 
purchased and a further 4 are in the process of being purchased, with several 
others in the pipeline.  

 New Build Development on Council owned land – 3 sites have been earmarked 
for the 2019/20 HRA development programme and work is progressing to 
deliver them.  An update on these sites is contained in appendix 1. 

 New Build Development on Council owned land - other sites – Phase 1 of the 
Housing Delivery Plan identified several other HRA owned sites to be 
developed in the Borough.  It is recommended that the Council submit planning 
applications to redevelop these sites, subject to further feasibility work and 
following a consultation event with local residents later in the year.  A summary 
of these sites are included in appendix 2.  
 

3.  Financial Implications 
 
 The 2019/20 capital programme includes £1,604,200 to progress the Housing Delivery 

Plan schemes 2.1 to 2.2 above.  The housing capital receipts available to assist with 
the financing of the work streams within the phases of the Housing Delivery Plan 
totalled £4,467,440 at 31 December 2019. These will be enhanced by further receipts 
from the future sale of council houses.  

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
1) A consultation exercise be undertaken in 2020 for the sites without 

planning permission identified in appendix 2, to seek local resident’s views,   
2) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 

with the chair of housing, to agree the mix of the new housing for the sites 
identified in appendix 2,  

3) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Chair of Housing, for the Council to submit planning applications 
for the development of new rented housing on the sites identified in 
appendix 2,  

4) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Chair of Housing, for all key approvals relating to the assessment 
of tender returns for the main construction consultants, including 
qualitative criteria and the subsequent award of these contracts. 

Background papers  
Nil 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 

Housing Delivery Plan Update Phase 1 New Build 
Sites (2019 – 2020) 

New Build Delivery 2019/20 
 
The following sites have been identified for initial development in 2019/20 

1. Willoughby Street, Beeston, 
2. 51 Ilkeston Road, Bramcote (known as Fishpond Cottage), 
3
[...]
fly-tipping, vandalism and other anti-social behaviour, 
potential squatting, as well as having a negative impact on property values 
and amenity in the immediate neighbourhood. They are also a wasted 
resource, not only in terms of the living accommodation which is lost but in 
terms of the financial loss to the owner.  
 
Broxtowe Borough Council recognises the importance of bringing empty 
homes back into use and the attached document sets out the practical way 
the Authority intends to do this, set in the strategic context. The Strategy aims 
to build on the work done and progress made as a result of the 
implementation of the Empty Homes Strategy 2010-2013. 
 
The Empty Homes Strategy is attached as appendix 1. An Equality Impact 
Assessment is attached as appendix 2.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Empty Homes Strategy 2020/24 
be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
 

Empty Homes Strategy 
2020 – 2024 

 
 

Housing Committee 29th January 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Contents 
 
 Introduction 
 
Chapter 1  Achievements 
 
Chapter 2 Aims and objectives 
 
Chapter 3 Strategic context 
 
Chapter 4 Statistics 
 
Chapter 5  Approach 
 
Chapter 6 Raising awareness within the community 
 
Appendix 1 Action plan 
 
Appendix 2 Priority scoring matrix 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Introduction 
 
 

Empty homes can be a source of many problems. They can lead to 
increased fly-tipping, vandalism and other anti-social behaviour, 
potential squatting, as well as having a negative impact on property 
values and amenity in the immediate neighbourhood. They are also a 
wasted resource, not only in terms of the living accommodation which 
is lost, but in terms of the financial loss to the owner. 

 
Broxtowe Borough Council recognises the importance of bringing 
empty homes back into use and this document sets out the practical 
[...]

 
 

2.3 Key tasks 
 

In working towards the overall aim, a series of key tasks have been 
formulated to meet the key objectives. These are as follows:   

 
2.3.1  Objective 1  

 
Maintain accurate and timely information on the number, type, and 
location of empty dwellings within the district. 

 
Tasks  

 
(i) Maintain the database of long-term empty dwellings, including 

ownership details and score via a matrix score system (see Appendix 
1). 

 
(ii) Analyse estate agents’ and auctioneers’ data to find long term empty 

dwellings. 
 
(iii) Access Council Tax data to identify long term empty dwellings. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



2.3.2 Objective 2 
 

Prioritise all long-term empty dwellings for action. 
 

Tasks  
 

(i) Continue to use the scoring matrix (Appendix 1) to rate all long-term 
empty dwellings to provide information for action predominantly on a 
“worst first” basis. 

(ii) Engage in concentrated activity to target the 5 properties with the 
highest matrix scores 
 

 
2.3.3 Objective 3 
 

Work in partnership with others to achieve the overall aim. 
 

Tasks 
 
(i)      Co-organise the South Nottinghamshire private sector landlords’ 

forum each year. 
(ii)     Liaise with the Housing Division to identify properties which may be 

eligible for purchase using the “Acquisitions Policy”.  
(iii)     Liaise with Council Tax section to check and update records on 

properties known as empty to ensure the correct rate of Council Tax 
is being charged. 

(iii) Maintain empty homes reporting tool on the Council’s website 
(iv) Provide advice and assistance to those wishing to purchase or 

dispose of empty dwellings 
(v) Prepare bespoke action plans in respect of individual properties 
(vi) Explore opportunities to bring empty flats over shops back into use 
(vii) Advise owners of empty dwellings of the potential for the Council to 

manage them on their behalf. 
 
 
 
2.3.4 Objective 4 
 

Raise awareness of the issues of empty dwellings.  
 
Tasks 
 


[...]
ion required 
 

Sexual Orientation:  No further action required 
 

Head of Service:  
I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor progress 
against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment. 

Signature of Head of Service:     

Page 44



Housing Committee      29 January 2020 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

MOBILITY SCOOTER POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek Committee approval for a new policy that provides guidance on how 
the Council will manage mobility scooters in general needs and independent 
living schemes.  

 
2.   Background 
 

The Council has terms in its tenancy agreement that relate to the 
management and storage of items in communal areas.  Since the Grenfell 
Tower fire, the Council has reviewed its Policy arrangements, fire risk 
assessments and discussed potential hazards and areas of particular concern 
with its partners at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service.   
 
The policy aims to balance the needs of tenants to keep mobility scooters with 
the duty to maintain a safe environment for tenants particularly related to 
potential fire risks. 
 

3.  Detail 
 
The policy outlines the following areas: 
 

 How a tenant can request permission to keep a mobility scooter. 

 Confirmation of where a tenant may be able to store a mobility scooter 
and the conditions which need to be met to charge a mobility scooter.   

 The insurance that is required to store a mobility scooter on Council 
property. 

 Confirms the tenant’s responsibilities for storing and charging a mobility 
scooter on Council property. 

 
  The policy is attached as appendix 1. 
 
4.  Equality Impact Assessment 
 

As this is a new policy an equality impact assessment is included in appendix 
2 of this report.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Mobility Scooter Policy be 
approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank

[...]
o take any further 
action in order to enable access for this group.   

 

Head of Service:  
I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor progress 
against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment. 
 
Signature of Head of Service: 
 
 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee      29 January 2020                                                       

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

MANAGEMENT OF COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek Committee approval for a new policy that provides guidance on how 
the Council will manage its communal areas within its housing blocks and 
schemes. 

 
2.   Background 
 

The Council has terms in its tenancy agreement that relate to the 
management of communal areas.  Since the Grenfell Tower fire, the Council 
has reviewed its Policy arrangements, fire risk assessments and discussed 
potential hazards and areas of particular concern with its partners at 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service.   
 
The storage, decoration and other such personalisation or personal usage of 
communal areas in Council blocks and schemes will be prohibited.  The 
Council understands that residents, particularly during the festive period, like 
to decorate their homes and surrounds during the festive period and the policy 
does make allowances for such eventualities.   

 
3.  Detail 

 
The policy outlines the following areas 
 

 The control of enclosed communal areas and areas that immediately 
surround 

 How the Council manages Independent Living Scheme rooms 

 How communal gardens, parking areas and other surrounding areas 
are managed 

 How communal areas are monitored 

 The actions the Council takes upon finding non-permissible items 

 How communication is managed with residents 
 

The Policy is attached as appendix 1. An Equality Impact Assessment is 
attached as appendix 2. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RE
[...]
 able to pay their rent via direct debit, standing order, cash 
or by bank card (online or over the telephone). Whilst payments made online and 
via standing order are the most popular method they do not meet all tenants’ 
requirements.   
 
An alternative payment option is being considered, which will enable tenants to 
pay their rent via a card at a network of local shops, which offer extended 
opening hours.  Meetings have been held with two existing suppliers about the 
services they are able to offer. 
 
Further information about the current payment options and service available are 
available at appendix 1.  
 
An equality impact assessment is included as appendix 2. 

4. Financial Implications 

This project and associated budget will be included within the 2020/21 Housing 

Business Plan.  Any new service will be procured through a procurement 

framework which will include both quality and cost elements.   

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress being made to offer an 
increased number of payment methods.  

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 105

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank



       APPENDIX 1 

Broxtowe Borough Council Payment Methods 
 

The Income Collection Policy was approved by the Housing Committee on 18 
September 2019. One of the aims and objectives of the policy was to provide a range 
of options for tenants to pay their rent.  
 
Tenants are currently able to pay their rent via direct debit, standing order or by bank 
card (online or over the telephone) The only cash payment option currently available 
is at the kiosk in Foster Avenue offices, in Beeston.  
 
The table below shows the payment methods used by tenants to pay their house and 
garage rents during the past three years. It shows that payment by standing order and 
online are consistently the most popular ways to pay rent and have increased year on 
year.   

 
 

 

  Method of Payment  Value 
No. of 
Trans 

% 

1 April 2018 
– 31 Mar
[...]
ttee  29 January 2020  

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2020/21 - 2022/23 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
 To consider proposals for business plans; detailed revenue budget estimates 

for 2020/21; capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2020/21 in respect of the Council’s priority areas.  

 
2.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 
and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan 2019-2023 are brought together in one report so that the 
linkages between service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 
Under the Constitution, financial and business planning is reported to the 
Committee which has primary responsibility for oversight of the relevant 
corporate priority area and related services, in this case Housing.  
 
The proposed Housing Business Plan is provided as a separate attachment to 
this report.  The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority 
and relevant service areas, together with the proposed fees and charges, are 
provided in appendices 2a to 2c. 
 
Following consideration by the respective Committees, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, will be presented to the 
Finance and Resources Committee on 13 February 2020 for consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council on 4 March 2020. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Housing Business Plan be 
approved. 

 
2. The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the Finance and Resources 

Committee recommends to Council that the following be approved:  
 
  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2020/21 (base) including 

any revenue development submissions. 
 b) The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 
 c) The fees and charges for 2020/21. 
 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 117

Agenda I
[...]
ifeline Plus update 

 Disabled Facilities Grant Policy 

 Promoting skills, training and work experience 

2 September 
2020 

 Housebuilding: update report 

 Review of Income collection, financial inclusion and 
tenancy sustainment 

 Housing compliance 

 Community living network 

 Housing Strategy 

 Fuel Poverty 

18 November 
2020 

 Housebuilding: update report 

 Update: Grenfell response 

 Allocations Policy annual review 

 Garage Strategy 

 Review of Cleaning Service 

 Neighbourhood Strategy update and key tasks for Year 2 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

Background papers 
Nil 
 

Page 165

Agenda Item 14.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 16.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171

Agenda Item 17.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. HOUSING STRATEGY 2020 - 2024
	5. HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE
	5.1 Appendix 1 Housing Delivery Plan Update 2019 & 20 sites
	5.2 Appendix 2 Housing Delivery Plan Update 2020 & 21 sites

	6. EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY
	6.1 FINAL Empty homes strategy 2020-2024 Appx 1
	6.2 Empty Homes Strategy Equality Impact Assessment

	7. MOBILITY SCOOTER POLICY
	7.1 Mobility Scooter Policy 2019
	7.2 appendix 1 Mobility Scooter Policy EIA

	8. MANAGEMENT OF COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY
	8.1 management of communal areas policy
	8.2  management of communal areas EIA

	9. GAS AND ELECTRICAL POLICIES
	9.1 Gas Servicing Policy 2019 - FINAL
	9.2 Electrical Safety Policy 2019 - FINAL
	9.3 Gas and Electrical Policy EIA 290120

	10. HOUSEMARK AND SURVEY OF TENANTS AND RESIDENTS UPDATE
	11. RENT PAYMENT METHODS
	11.1 Payment Methods January 2020 Appendix 1
	11.2 appendix 2 Rent Payment Methods EIA

	13. Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2020/21 - 2022/23
	12.1 Appendix 2a H

Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr 
S Carr (Ex-Officio) 
J C Goold 
T Hallam 
H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
P T Parker 
D D Pringle (Substitute) 
J M Owen 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Kerry. 
 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

40 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

41 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2020-2021 -2022-2023  
 

The Committee considered the proposals for business plans, revenue budget 
estimates for 2020/21, capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 and proposed fees 
and charges for 2020/21. Councillors noted that 2 new critical success indicators had 
been introduced for Housing. It was confirmed that rents for housing and garages 
would increase by 1% above the CPI rate of inflation. The process of applying for a 
Disabled Facilities Grant and the annual inspection of pathways were discussed.  
 

1. RESOLVED that the Housing Business Plan be approved. 

2. RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that it 

recommends to Council that the following be approved:  

 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2020/21 (base) including any 

revenue development submissions 

b) The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23  

c) The fees and charges for 2020/21 

         



 

 

42 HOUSING STRATEGY 2020 - 2024  
 

The Committee received an update on the new Housing Strategy.  It would be based 
on the new priorities set out in the Corporate Plan - to build more houses, to ensure 
homes are safe and more energy efficient, to prevent homelessness and help people 
to be financially secure and independent. 
 
 

43 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 

The Committee was updated on the Housing Delivery Plan (HDP). It had been 
approved by the Housing Committee and the Finance and Resources Committee in 
June and July 2019 respectively. Three former Right to Buy properties had since been 
purchased with a further four in process. A further three properties were earmarked as 
New Build Development on Council owned land. Planning applications would be 
submitted for other council owned sites later in the year. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
1) A consultation exercise be undertaken in 2020 for the sites without 

planning permission to seek local resident’s views 
2) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 

with the Chair of Housing, to agree the mix of the new housing for the sites 
3) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 

with the Chair of Housing, for the Council to submit planning applications 
for the development of new rented housing 

4) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Chair of Housing, for all key approvals relating to the assessment 
of tender returns for the main construction consultants, including 
qualitative criteria and the subsequent award of these contracts. 

 
 

44 EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY  
 

The issues surrounding empty dwellings was discussed. When buildings are vacant 
for an increased length of time, anti-social behaviour typically rises. This in turn leads 
to a negative impact on property values and amenity in the immediate neighbourhood. 
A scoring matrix is used to rate all long-term empty dwellings with action being taken 
on a ‘worst first’ basis. Further clarification regarding Council Tax on properties with a 
conservation order on was sought. 
 

RESOLVED that the Empty Homes Strategy 2020/24 be approved. 
 
 

45 MOBILITY SCOOTER POLICY  
 

Since the Grenfell Tower fire, the Council had reviewed its Policy arrangements, fire 
risk assessments and potential hazards and areas of particular concern. The Fire and 
Rescue Service had been consulted in formulating the policy. Residents on the 
Housing Performance Group were thanked for initially raising this issue. 
 

RESOLVED that the Mobility Scooter Policy be approved. 
 



 

 

46 MANAGEMENT OF COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY  
 

Since the Grenfell Tower fire, the Council had reviewed its Communal Areas Policy 
arrangements.  The new policy set out how the Council would manage its communal 
areas within its council blocks and schemes. The storage, decoration and other such 
personalisation or personal usage of communal areas in Council blocks and schemes 
would be prohibited.   
 

RESOLVED that the Management of Communal Areas Policy be approved.  
 
 

47 GAS AND ELECTRICAL POLICIES  
 

In November 2018 the Housing Committee had approved new Gas and Electrical 
Policies. The policies were to be reviewed annually. It was confirmed that gas 
appliances were serviced annually and electrical installations on a five yearly basis. 
Visits to properties were offered in evenings and Saturday mornings. 
 

RESOLVED that the Gas and Electrical Policies be approved. 
 
 

48 HOUSEMARK AND SURVEY OF TENANTS AND RESIDENTS UPDATE  
 

A survey of tenants and residents (STAR) had been undertaken during the summer of 
2019. Analysis is provided on a quarterly and annually basis. 1123 surveys had been 
completed up from 365 in 2017. The Committee noted the report.  
 
 

49 RENT PAYMENT METHODS  
 

The Committee was updated on the various options available for tenants to pay rent.  
Paying by Standing Orders was the most popular method but paying on-line was 
increasing. The use of the payment kiosk at the Council Offices in Beeston was 
declining. 
 
External suppliers had been approached which would enable tenants to pay their rent 
via a card at a network of local shops. Meetings had been held with two suppliers 
about the services they are able to offer. Most residents would be in close proximity to 
one of these stores which would offer extended opening hours. 
 
 

50 HOUSING REPAIRS REVIEW  
 

The Committee was presented with the findings from the Housing Repairs Service 
Review. The in-house Repairs service was discussed along with the proposed 
modifications. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Option C be adopted to retain the current in-house Repairs Service with 
modifications to processes and systems.  

  
2. All recommendations within appendix 3 be approved. 



 

 

51 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered the Work Programme and expressed its gratitude to the 
employees of the Council. The hard work was reflected in the full Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

52 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

53 AIDS AND ADAPTIONS  
 

RESOLVED that the aids and adaptions works be approved.  
 
 

54 FENCE REPLACEMENT  
 

RESOLVED to replace the damaged fence. 
 
 


